


December 21, 1993

Charles Adams

420 South Joaquin

Coalinga, CA  93210




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-93-446

Dear Mr. Adams:


You have requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  as they pertain to your position as a trustee on the Coalinga-Huron Unified School Board. 


The information provided in this letter is based on our telephone conversation on December 20, 1993.  You have reviewed and verified the facts set forth below as being accurate.  Please note that immunity is limited to the specific facts contained in this letter.  (Regulation 18329(b)(7).)

QUESTION


May you participate in the decision to adopt the "Five Year Facilities Plan" to levy school impact fees for new construction in your school district?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in the decision to adopt the "Five Year Facilities Plan" to levy school impact fees if the decision will have a material financial effect on Spano Enterprises, Inc., a source of income to you.

FACTS


You are a trustee on the Coalinga-Huron Unified School Board

(the "school board").  You are also a licensed real estate broker and work for Coalinga Realty.  You are an independent contractor with Coalinga Realty and are paid on a commission basis.  You do not have any ownership interest in this real estate company. 


A developer, Spano Enterprises, Inc., ("Spano Enterprises")  was a source of commission income to you of more than $250 in April of 1993.  You were the listing agent for Posa Chanet, a residential subdivision which Spano Enterprises developed.  Spano Enterprises is currently adding another phase to the Posa Chanet subdivision; another realty company is the listing agent for this new phase of the subdivision at this time.  Although you are no longer the listing agent for Posa Chanet, you could represent a client/buyer who is interested in purchasing a home in Posa Chanet.


On December 21, 1993, the board will be voting to adopt a "Five Year Facilities Plan" ("plan"), which among other things will levy a fee on construction to finance future school construction.  The proposed fee will be $1.65 per square foot of any new residential construction, including new construction and home additions, in the Coalinga and Huron school district area.  The fee will be paid directly to the school district.  As part of the five year plan, the board is also considering fees on new commercial and industrial construction and additional mitigation measures.  Although we do not have any information on the other construction fees or the additional mitigation measures, you stated that it is possible that additional mitigation could involve land swaps or other measures which could affect developers differently.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

                               Section 87103(c).


You receive commission income for your services as a real estate broker.  Regulation 18704.3(c)(3) states that the following are sources of commission income to a real estate broker:

* * *


(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;


(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;


(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and


(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.

                              Regulation 18704.3(c)(2).


Spano Enterprises is a source of commission income to you of more than $250 in the past twelve months.  If it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision to adopt the five year plan to levy school impact fees will have a material financial effect on Spano Enterprises, you may not participate in the decision to adopt the plan unless the public generally exception applies.

Material Financial Effect


Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) sets forth financial standards which you must apply to determine if there will be a material financial effect on a business entity indirectly involved in a decision.  Although we do not know which category of the regulation applies to Spano Enterprises, it appears that the impact fee, the additional mitigation measures or any other aspect of the five year plan may have a material financial effect upon Spano Enterprises.  If so, you may not participate in any decisions regarding the five year plan, unless the public generally exception applies.

Public Generally


Even if a governmental decision will have a material financial effect on a public official's economic interest, the official may still participate in the decision if the effect on the official's interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Regulation 18703, copy enclosed.)


For the "public generally" exception to apply, the decison must affect the official's economic interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect a significant segment of the public in the jurisdiction.  Accordingly, you may only participate in the board's decision to adopt the five year plan if the effect on Spano Enterprises is substantially the same as the effect on the public generally.


Regulation 18703 provides objective standards which define what constitutes a "significant segment" of the public generally with respect to a variety of situations.  The regulation also provides an exception applicable to rates and assessments. (Regulation 18703(b).)


Regulation 18703(a) sets forth the general rule that the material financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official's economic interests is indistinguishable from its effect on the public generally if both subdivisions (a)(1) and (a)(2) apply.  These subdivisions define "significant segment" and "substantially the same manner" as follows: 

(1)  Significant Segment:  The governmental decision will affect a "significant segment" of the public generally as set forth below:


(A)  The decision will affect:



(i)  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


(ii)  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


(iii)  Fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,

(B)  The decision will affect 5,000 individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction; or,

*****

(2) Substantially the Same Manner:  The governmental decision will affect the official's economic interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect the economic interests of the segment identified in subdivision (a)(1) of this regulation.


The special rule set forth in
subdivision (b) of the regulation sets forth an exception for rates and assessments whereby "the financial effect of a governmental decision on an official's economic interest is indistinguishable from its financial effect on the public generally if...":


(1)  The decision is to establish or adjust assessments, taxes, fees, charges, or rates or other similar decisions which are applied on a proportional basis on a significant segment of the jurisdiction as defined in subdivision (a)(1) of this regulation.


The special rule may only be applied to rates which are applied on a proportional basis to a significant segment of the jurisdiction as defined in subdivision (a)(1).  To the extent that the "Five Year Facilities Plan" only levies a fee for new residential construction which is applied on a proportional basis to a significant segment of the jurisdiction, the public generally exception may apply.

